
I
,
3

4

5

6

n

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

L7

l8

t9

20

2t
,,.,

)a

24

'ra

26

^,1

28

29

RESOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM IEGISIATIVE COUNCII
(Approvlng the Department ofHealth and Human Services, Dlvislon of Chlld

W€Uar€, FI 2012 BIA Family Pr€servation 100-12-6209 Amendment #2)

RESOLUTION NO. 12-277

WHEREAS, blr Resolution No, U-326, the Tohono O'odham L€gislative Council approved the

DGpartment ofHealth and Human Services FY 2012 BIA Fanily Preservatlon budget;

and

WEEREAS, the Natlon has ldentified prlor years savlngs assoclated with the BIA Famtly

Preservatlon i and

WHEREAS, thc tramily Preservation Program has been notified ofan increase to its FY20l2 bas€;

and

WHEREAS, budget amendment #2 shall also address the increase ln the Nation's lndirect Cost

rat€ from 16.8270 to 1t.82olo; and

WHEnDAS, the D€partmentofHealth and Human services haspreparedthe attached FY 2012 BIA

Famlly Preservation 100-12-6209 budget amendment#2, whlchlncorporates amounts

in new line item 7000 Supplies-olllce, 7010 Program Supplies, 7006 Computer Cost,

7340 Public Relations, 7665 Client Support and 6700 Awards; and

WEEREAS, budget amendment #2 increas€s line iterns 7305 Insurance,65O0 lultion and

Reglstration,65l0 Lodging,5530 TravelExpense ,7 22O Mileage cSA, 7100 Utilities,7ll0

Expense, 7005 Supplies Other,723'D Lease/Rentals, and 7410 RM

vehlcles; and

WIIEREAS, the Executlve Oflice, the Health and Htrman Service Oversight Commlttee and the

Budg€t&Fhance Committee ofthe Legislative Council have reviewedthis Budgetand

recommend its approved and adoption.

NOW'THEREFORD' BEIT RDSOLVEDthatthe Tohono O'odhamLeglslatlve Councilherebyapproves

the BIA Family Pr€servation brdget amendment #2 as follows:

l. Incr€ase to its FY 2012 base b[dgetto incorporate prior years' savings assoclated

wlth the BIA Farnily Preservation budget.

2. Incorporate new line item 7000 Supplies Olfrce, 7010 Program Supplies, 7006

Computer Cost, 7340 Publlc Relatlons, 7665 Cuent Srpporrt, 5700 Awards.

3. Increasesline items 7305Insrrance,65O0 Tuitionand Registration,65l0 Lodging,

6530 Travel Expense, 7220 l'fiileage cSA, 7f00 Uttllties, 7110 Comnunlcatlons

Expense, 7005 Supplies Other, 7230 Lease/Rentals, and 7410 RM Vehlcles.



1

)
1

4

5

6

8
9

10
ll
t2
l3
14

l5
16

t7
18

19

20
2L
.,'
23

u
t<
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43

RESOf,UTTON NO. l2-277
the DepartmentofE€alth and Human Services, Division ofChildWe[are, FY20l2 BIAFamily

100-12-62O9 Amendment#21
Page 2 ol t

4, Increases indir€ct cost rat€ 16,a2"/o to 18.82o/o.

5. Incr€ases the total budget from $202,633.25 to $355,833.24.

BE IT FINIILLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the

Chairpersou and any designated ollicial to expend and administer the budg€t' as

attached, provided that any amendments affectingthe funds orfunding levelshaU be

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono o'odham Leglslatlve Councll.

Th€foregoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the !1flnay
ofIUIXJgp at a m€etlng atwhich a quorum was presentwith a vote ofeizEolEg FOR; -0-AGAINST;

NOT VOTING; and I03l ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Council by Section I (dX3)
ofArticle VI ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono

O'Odham Nation on lanuary 18, l9t6; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
Indian A,frairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuantto Section l5 oftheActoffune 18, 1934(4t
Stat. 9E4).

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

day ot ,2012

Sald Resolntion wafaubmitted for app
Nalion on t''e l2 day of_

e olnce ofthe chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham
2or2 at f 6,:/O o,clock, * .M.,

pursuantto the provisions ofsection 4 Artid{e vII ofthe Constittrtion and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failu to eithcr approv€ or disapprove it within 4t hours of
submlttal.

TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCIf,



RESOI,UTION NO. I2-277
the Department ofEcalth and Eumanservices, Division ofChildwelfare' FY20l2 BlAFamily

Preservation IOO-12-6209 Amendment #21
Pag€ 3 of3

I
,
1

4
s
6

7

8

9
10

11

12
13

L4

15

l6
l7
18

l9
20
2l
'rt
23
24
25
26
)1
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
t7
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
,18

49
50
51

t4
Retrrned to the Legislative Secretary on the / 4 day of

t!/errnovEn

I I DISAPPROVED

o,'rn" /j

^,. /:((",

o^""rQrlr .2or2- --v----a
ctocx, A .u.

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

IS;IR,. CHAIRMAN
IOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



R.ESOLIJTION NO. 12-277

ACTION: APPROVING THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DMSION OF CHILD WELFAR-E, F"Y

2OI2 BIA FAMILY PRESERVATION 100,12.6209 AMtrNDMENT #2

MOVED: COT.TNCILWOMANSANDRAORTEGA

DATE: JULY 10,2012

SECOND: COLTNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
to[

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUVARJ
342.0

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)

2, FRANCES C. ANTONE
(Vernon Smith)

l7l .0

l7t.0

\
X

CHUKUTKUK
302.2

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae williams)

2, BILLMAN LOPEZ

151.10

l5l.l0

X

\

GU ACHI
u4,9

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
()

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(Louis L. Johnson)

t22.45

t22.45

x

x

GUVO
226.7

I. CRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANCHILL
)

l 13.35

r r3.35

x

x x

IIICKIIVAN
186.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
(

93. l5

93.15

x

x

PISINEMO
200.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murrietla)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuant

100.35

t00.35

\
X

SAN LUCY
204.6

I. LORRAINE EILER

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

r02.30

102.30

\
x

SAN XAVIER
2r5.8

1, HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson Stoner)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS.LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

T

x x

SCHTJK TOAK
169.8

I. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anthony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

SELLS
475.7

I. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
(

237 .85

237 .85

X

x x

SIF OIDAK
ztt.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE

2. MARY LOPEZ
)

r 05.95

105.95

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780,60 -0- -0- 1031


